TL/D/9120
P
ro
g
ra
m
m
in

National Semiconductor is a broad-based supplier of low
power CMOS EPROMs. CMOS EPROMs are programmed
the same way NMOS EPROMs are programmed. CMOS
and NMOS EPROMs are pin compatible in programming
mode and in read mode. National EPROMs are superior to
most competitive EPROMs on the market because the pow-
er drain is much lower with the CMOS process and also the
access time is faster due to the clocked sense amp design.
The parts are designed to interface with CMOS and TTL
circuitry. Table I is a quick reference index for NSC CMOS
EPROM programming algorithms.
TABLE I. CMOS EPROM Product Line
Density
Device Programming
Type Technique
16k NMC27C16 25V
Single PulseÐ50 ms
16k NMC27C16H 25V
Single PulseÐ10 ms
16k NMC27C16B* 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
32k NMC27C32 25V
Single PulseÐ50 ms
32k NMC27C32H 25V
Single PulseÐ10 ms
32k NMC27C32B* 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
64k NMC27C64 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
128k NMC27CP128 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
256k NMC27C256 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
512k NMC27C512* 13V
Interactive
Programming
0.5 ms pulses
*Future Product

the code control.
TABLE III. Manufacturer’s Identification Code
Device Type Code
27C32B 8F61
27C64 8FC2
27C256 8FC4
27C512 8F45
USING OTHER PROGRAMMERS
If a customer is using a programmer which National has
verified to work properly, he should rarely have problems. If
he is using another brand and is encountering difficulties he
can try to determine the cause. Some of the common prob-
lems which have been experienced are discussed here.
VCC and VPP pins must have proper bypassing. High fre-
quency capacitors, typically 0.1 mF, must be placed very
close to each EPROM socket shunting VCC and VPP noise
to ground. The noise is generated by the EPROM as well as
by the system. In the quiescent mode the device draws
power supply current in the micro-amp range. The current
jumps to several milli-amps when an input transition occurs.
This large current change will load down the power supply
without proper bypassing. Noise can easily bring the power
supply out of specification. The voltage levels should be
checked with an oscilloscope so high frequency noise can
be detected and also because the power supplies some-
times power down intermittently during programming.
Input voltage levels must also be within specification. (VIL e
0.8V and VIH e 2.0V). Inputs (including data pins) must not
have noise transients which cause a polarity change or go
beyond the power supply rails. A common problem on in-
puts is latch-up. If the input voltage level goes above VCC or
2
TL/D/9120–1
FIGURE 1. Interactive Programming Flow Chart
3
below ground an SCR latch-up can occur which will either
cause the part to malfunction or to be permanently dam-
aged. A small transient of a few ns can trigger latch-up, and
the heavy latch-up current will destroy the part if the system
does not have proper current limiting. If the problem occurs
it will likely happen on the data pins (other inputs can with-
stand larger transients). Latch-up can be detected by add-
ing high frequency diodes on the suspected pins which will
forward bias when the pins go above VCC or below ground.
If the problem goes away with the diodes, latch-up is likely
its cause.
The EPROM sense amps are clocked for fast access time.
This means that VCC must be maintained at operating volt-
age during verify. If VCC temporarily drops below the speci-
fied voltage (but not to ground) an address transition must
be performed after the drop to insure proper output data
during verify. (If a VCC drop occurs and an address tran-
sition is not added, the part can usually be made to verify
properly by covering the quartz window.)
EPROM programmers have malfunctioned due to output
signals cross-coupling back to input pins. A fast output level
change will feed back to an input and cause it to change